operating unit involved. In general, all overseas operating units trade and hold assets and liabilities in their functional currency.

An analysis of trade receivables by currency is included in note 18.

Sensitivities
The following table details the Group’s sensitivities to a change in Sterling exchange rates against the respective foreign currencies. The sensitivities
represent management’s assessment of the effect on monetary assets of the possible changes in foreign exchange rates, which for 2019 and 2018
take account of the potential fluctuations seen in the most recent periods. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at
the year end has been determined based on the assumption that the change is effective throughout the financial year and all other variables remain
constant. The impact of translating the net assets of foreign operations into Sterling is excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit after taxation and other components of equity where Sterling weakens against the respective currencies.

2019

Net foreign currency
financial assets

£’000
Increase/decrease

in exchange rates

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

Euro 616 +20% (103)
-20% 154

Australian Dollar 4,646 +20% (774)
-20% 1,162

US Dollar 1,618 +20% (270)
-20% 404

Canadian Dollar 50 +20% (8)
-20% 13

Malaysian Ringgit 223 +20% (37)
-20% 56

Singapore Dollar 112 +20% (19)
-20% 28

South African Rand 26 +20% (4)
-20% 6

2018

Net foreign currency
financial assets

£’000
Increase/decrease

in exchange rates

Effect on profit
before tax

£’000

Euro 690 +20% (115)
-20% 172

Australian Dollar 2,131 +20% (355)
-20% 533

US Dollar 1,348 +20% (225)
-20%  338

Canadian Dollar 47 +20% (8)
-20% 12

Malaysian Ringgit 160 +20% (27)
-20%  40

Singapore Dollar 172 +20% (29)
-20%  43

The Group has no material exposure to interest rate sensitivities; however, in addition to the year-end risk quantified we remain susceptible to the
changes on foreign exchange rates on our future currency cash inflows and outflows which although are notable, are mitigated through the use
of forward exchange contracts from time to time and are not anticipated to materially affect the earnings in the future periods.

Gresham Technologies plc
Annual Financial Report 201988

Financial Statements

22. Issued share capital
Ordinary shares allotted, called up and fully paid

Number
Nominal value